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in finding that Atlas and Polar have not entered into a wet lease that must be 
documented in their OpSpecs. 

 
Answer: FAA could still rely on the May 2004 email/legal interpretation because, while Atlas 
and Polar made several attempts to merge their air carrier operating certificates, that merger has 
not occurred.  Therefore, the business arrangement in effect in May 2004 remains operative.  
Given the companies’ decision to cease any merger and continue to operate as two carriers, the 
legal interpretation—entitled “Wet Lease Arrangements Proposed in US/EU Air Service 
Negotiations”—is still relevant. 
 

b. Did the FAA investigate whether Atlas and Polar have undertaken new or 
additional business arrangements that would constitute a wet lease within the 
meaning of 14 C.F.R. since the May 2004 legal interpretation provided by FAA? 

 
Answer:  Yes.  For purposes of the investigation, the Investigation Team reviewed 
documentation related to the Atlas/Polar relationship and found no evidence that they had 
entered into a wet lease under applicable FAA regulations.  The Investigation Team also 
searched both air carriers’ Operations Specifications for A028 and A029 and found no records 
related to a wet lease.  The team also searched data in FAA’s Program Tracking Reporting 
System (PTRS) and FAA’s Safety Assurance System (SAS) data, again finding no information 
on a wet lease.  

 
c. Please clarify the meaning of the agency’s statement in the report that “inter-

company wet leasing has provided flexibility” to Atlas and Polar (p. 3). 
Specifically, if Atlas and Polar have not entered into a wet lease arrangement since 
May 2004, how has inter-company wet leasing provided flexibility to the two 
carriers? 

 
Answer:  The “flexibility” described in the letter is through the practice of “charter 
arrangements,” and not wet leasing.  The Department’s report should have been clearer in this 
regard.  According to a public report FAA had seen during the preparation of these answers, 
Polar and Atlas themselves had referred to their arrangement as “inter-company wet leasing” in a 
joint letter to the Department (from more than 10 years ago), and that language made its way into 
DOT’s report.  However, the carrier’s use of that term was inaccurate.  Rather, according to the 
evidence reviewed by the Investigation Team, neither legal nor actual possession of the aircraft 
was transferred from one company to the other, and the lessor retained operational control.  
Therefore, although Atlas and Polar may have chosen to call their agreement an “inter-company 
wet lease” at some point in the past, the Investigation Team did not find evidence that their 
arrangements actually met FAA’s regulatory definition or legal interpretation of a “wet lease.”  
In sum, this statement from DOT’s report using the term “inter-company wet-leasing” to 
describe the Atlas/Polar arrangement was not accurate.   
 

d. Please clarify the following statement regarding wet leases, “A wet lease requires 
the lessor to take custody or ownership of an aircraft…” (p.7). Our understanding 
of wet leases, and dry leases, is that the lessor always maintains ownership of the 
aircraft while transferring a possessory interest to the lessee for a defined number 
of flights or period of time; if ownership of the aircraft is transferred from one 
party to another, that would not constitute a lease of the aircraft. 
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Answer:  OSC is correct that, “…if ownership of the aircraft is transferred from one party to 
another, that would not constitute a lease of the aircraft,” and that under a wet or dry lease, the 
“lessor always maintains ownership of the aircraft.”   Therefore, the report to OSC incorrectly 
used the word “lessor” in this context, and we appreciate the opportunity to correct that 
statement.  The Investigation Team did not find that a wet lease existed under FAA regulations, 
because neither possession nor ownership of the aircraft transferred between Atlas and Polar.  In 
addition, use of the word “lessor” to describe a party that might take “ownership” of an aircraft 
was also incorrect (i.e., it would be the “lessee” that takes possession of a leased item).    
  
OSC Question #2  
 
Please clarify how the Principal Maintenance Inspector (PMI) could lawfully sign “for” the 
Principal Operations Inspector (POI) regarding the manual revision: 
 
Answer: The April 5, 2019, letter signed by the Principal Maintenance Inspector (PMI) did not, 
under FAA policy, constitute approval of Atlas’ changes to the Minimum Equipment List 
(MEL).  In accordance with FAA Order 8900.1, Volume 4, Chapter 4, Section 3, Paragraph 4-
692, approval of an operator’s MEL is accomplished by the POI’s signature on the MEL’s list of 
effective pages or the MEL’s control page.  In this case, that occurred on April 18, 2019.  As 
noted in the report, Atlas did not act upon the April 5, 2019, letter from the PMI.  Rather, Atlas 
followed up on that letter to obtain the actual POI approval of the MEL.  Regardless of the 
language the PMI used in the April 5, 2019, letter, it did not have the effect of approving changes 
to the MEL and the Department’s report should not have described it as an “approval letter.”   
 
The following information provides more detail on the situation:  The aircrew program manager 
(APM) is considered the subject matter expert (SME) on a specific fleet of aircraft.  On March 
20, 2019, the APM was assigned to review revision 13 to the operator’s MEL. The APM, finding 
no errors or discrepancies, recommended approval of this submission on April 5, 2019.  Around 
this time, the POI was not available to approve revision 13 to the operator’s MEL.  The PMI sent 
a letter, dated April 5, 2019, to the operator indicating that revision 13 to the operator’s MEL 
was approved.  Per Flight Standards’ protocols, the PMI was in error in his wording because the 
actual approval of the MEL did not occur for two more weeks, when the POI signed the MEL’s 
list of effective pages (LEP), even though the APM had given his positive recommendation.  The 
POI, as part of his functional duties, signed the MEL’s list of effective pages LEPs on April 19, 
2019.  
 
The PMI’s actions, while outside normal protocols, did not approve revision 13 to the operator’s 
MEL.  Additionally, at no time was the operator without the accommodation of a MEL.  The 
operator’s MEL revision 12 was still current, and therefore, there were no implications to 
aviation safety or violations of 14 CFR.      
 
OSC Question #3: 
 
Finally, the report notes that the whistleblowers brought forward “other information” 
related to review of the Cargo Focus Team, Certificate Holder Evaluation Process, and 
Business Process Assistance Visits. The report states that these issues will be evaluated and 
addressed as appropriate within the Flight Standards Service.  
 

a. While the report also states that this additional information was not included in 
the OSC referral, the OSC referral stated, “Please note that specific allegations 
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and references to specific violations of law, rule or regulation are not intended to 
be exclusive. If, in the course of your investigation, you discover additional 
violations, please include your findings on these additional matters in the report to 
OSC.” What “other information” did the whistleblowers provide, did the agency 
investigate these additional allegations, and did the agency substantiate any 
violations of law, rule, or regulation; gross mismanagement; gross waste of funds; 
abuse of authority; substantial and specific dangers to public health or safety 
stemming from these additional allegations? If additional wrongdoing was 
discovered, what, if any, corrective actions were taken to address these issues? 

 
Answer:   The “other information” mentioned in the report was not additional or new 
information because it previously had been reviewed and acted upon by FAA.  In addition, the 
whistleblowers cited the information as support for the disclosures described in the referral, but 
they were not related.  The whistleblowers were emphasizing previous FAA negative findings 
and reports about Atlas and Polar in other (operational) areas, citing them as supportive of the 
allegations described in the referral because they involved those same carriers.  There were no 
new or additional disclosures about which FAA had not already made determinations through 
reviews under FAA’s National Certificate Holder Evaluation Program (CHEP) and Cargo Focus 
Team (CFT)—determinations known to the whistleblowers.   
 
The whistleblowers stated that the CFT/CHEP supported the allegations set forth in the OSC 
referral, but they were not related matters.  The FAA findings cited by the whistleblowers were 
being managed by the responsible FAA Flight Standards Office and were already recorded in 
FAA’s Safety Assurance System (SAS). 
  
The whistleblowers’ main contention was that there were ongoing concerns about deficient 
manual systems and operations related to the carriers’ weight and balance programs.  A review 
of the data shows that the CHEP revealed concerns with the certificate holders’ weight and 
balance programs.  These concerns continue to be managed by the carriers and monitored by the 
FAA. 
 
The whistleblowers also mentioned FAA findings by the now sunset CFT, which handled issues 
currently managed by FAA’s Flight Standards Office focus.  To help carriers like Atlas and Polar 
manage these issues, the FAA Training Academy has established training courses on weight and 
balance issues, and cargo management.  FAA developed these training modules based on 
findings related to a number of air carriers (Atlas and Polar among them).  These training 
modules are the “Air Cargo Operations” web-based training modules and the “Air Cargo 
Operations Practical Applications Workshops.”  Further, cargo-focused management is 
integrated into an operator’s SAS oversight profile.  
 
The whistleblowers also stated their belief that information gained from the Business Process 
Assistance Visit (BPAV) supported the allegations in the OSC referral.  The whistleblowers did 
not present new or additional information.  The BPAV is a process that provides carriers and 
FAA staff with training and mentoring on the uses of SAS.  The BPAV is not an audit or 
evaluation, nor is it a vehicle for certificate management; rather, it is a mechanism for providing 
technical assistance to carriers and aims to identify areas where the FAA’s own Certificate 
Management Team may require support in SAS automation.  
 
The FAA noted the whistleblowers’ reference to BPAVs during the conversations that took place 
as part of this investigation.  However, no data obtained through a BPAV can be utilized for 
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certificate management or oversight purposes.  In any event, the Investigation Team did review 
the underlying Atlas/Polar records relevant to the disclosures in this referral, which supported the 
findings in the Report of Investigation.   
 
Finally, as for the statement in the Department’s report that these issues “will be evaluated and 
addressed as appropriate within the Flight Standards Service,” the report would have been more 
accurate to state that these issues already have been evaluated, and they already are being 
addressed by Flight Standards.  In this respect, the report could have been clearer.  The 
investigation found the weight/balance and cargo management issues are being handled within 
their appropriate and approved business processes—primarily in SAS.  Flight Standards 
managed the CHEP findings, and the CMT continues to provide safety oversight and certificate 
management.  There have not been any findings of abuse of authority, gross mismanagement, 
waste of funds, or any specific dangers to public health or safety based on the “other 
information” described in this answer.  
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